

2025 Barossa Vintage Festival Parade Terms and Conditions

Please read the following document carefully before paying for your registration. It sets out the conditions of float entry. By paying the registration, you are agreeing to the conditions and confirming that you have understood them.

Date: Saturday, April 26, 2025

Route: Tanunda to Nuriootpa

Time: 10am to 1pm

Entry Fee:

• Community/NFP groups: \$50 inc GST

• Business/commercial: \$100 inc GST

• Final registrations close: 5pm on Friday, March 14, 2025

Stage 1: Please complete the registration details and payment for your float entry into the 2025 Barossa Vintage Festival Parade via Eventotron as soon as possible.

Stage 2: At close of registrations, you will be sent the stage 2 registration form which is used to collect the FINALISED details of your float. Stage 2 information is required to be received prior to the Compulsory Briefing Sessions for the Parade which will be held in April.

Provision of Traffic Marshalls

We ask that each float entered in the Parade provides **ONE** traffic marshall to help facilitate the huge task of road closures etc required for the Parade. We value our volunteers immensely and will do our best to accommodate any requests to be positioned at particular points along the Parade route. If you're looking for the best seat in the house to watch the Parade go by, this is it! Traffic marshals require training by SA Police and, if they haven't previously completed this training, will need to be available to attend one of the training sessions prior to the Parade (in April). *If you have previously undertaken this training, you do not need to do so again.* Please let us know if you/your representative are a trained traffic marshal in the relevant section of the registration form.

Contacts:

Parade Convenor: Carla Wiese-Smith - bvfparade@gmail.com | 0448 209 827 Festival Co-Director: Maz McGann – director@barossavintagefestival.com.au | 0438 807 973

Terms and Conditions of Entry - Registration

1. The 2025 Barossa Vintage Festival Parade forms part of the 2025 Barossa Vintage Festival, and is administered by Barossa Australia.

2. Registration places for the event are limited and close strictly at 5pm on Friday, March

14, 2025.

- 3. The Registration Fees to participate in the parade are:
- a. Community/NFP groups: \$50 inc. GST
- b. Business/commercial: \$100 inc. GST
- 4. The Barossa Vintage Festival Parade Committee and Barossa Australia reserves the right,
- in its absolute discretion, to accept or decline an application from any participant.
- 5. Registrations will not be accepted on the day of the Parade.

General Conditions

6. As the 2025 Barossa Vintage Festival Parade is a fully volunteer-run event, we request one marshal to be supplied by each float entered into the Parade.

7. The Barossa Vintage Festival and its designated representatives reserve the right to refuse entry by any person into the event.

8. The Barossa Vintage Festival and its designated representatives reserve the right to remove any persons or floats from the event where they consider it necessary to do so, for health and safety or any other reasons.

9. The Barossa Vintage Festival and its designated representatives require all floats and participants to be covered by their own Public Liability Insurance and each float must

manage any risks and hazards associated with their float.

10. Children under the age of 16 participating in the Barossa Vintage Festival Parade must be accompanied by and in the care of a nominated adult who is responsible for those persons throughout the event and must have the consent of their parent/guardian to participate.

11. Participants are responsible for ensuring that all vehicles used in the Parade are roadworthy and appropriately registered with third party insurance. Floats cannot exceed a height of 4.8 metres.

12. Full payment of the registration fee is required to participate in the Parade.

13. Refunds will be given only at the discretion of the Barossa Vintage Festival Parade Convenor.

14. All floats must send a representative to the Compulsory Briefing Sessions to be held prior to the event. Further details will be provided following registration.

EVENT ROUTE

15. The Barossa Vintage Festival and its representatives reserve the right to alter or amend the event route due to inclement weather and/or extreme heat and other operational needs prevailing at the time. These decisions are always made in the best interest of safety. Occasionally, it may be necessary to alter or amend event itineraries and other arrangements from those which have been published.

16. Support vehicles will be provided by the Barossa Vintage Festival, including medical and mechanical support.

EVENT COMMUNICATIONS

17. Where possible all event communications will be made via email. It is the participant's responsibility to provide a valid email address at the time of registration. Any relevant updates will be posted on the Barossa Vintage Festival website, www.barossavintagefestival.com.au.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

18. I, the participant named below, hereby acknowledge and agree as follows on behalf of myself and the float I am registering:

a. I have carefully read, understood and agree to these terms and conditions of entry;

b. I will ensure that all participants on my float are fully aware of the terms and conditions of entry;

c. I am aware that all float participants will need to sign a Participant
Acknowledgement Form prior to or on the day of the event. Participants who do
not sign this form will not be permitted to participate in the Barossa Vintage
Festival Parade;

d. I am aware that participation in the event involves travelling on public roads. I am aware of the hazards involved, and I agree to obey the road rules of South Australia;

e. I consent to the publication of any photographs taken of me and the float during the event, and I consent to my address and details being added to any mailing lists used by the Barossa Vintage Festival;

f. During the event I agree to abide by any directions given by representatives of the Barossa Vintage Festival, marshals, or any official event personnel;

g. I acknowledge that participation in the Barossa Vintage Festival Parade involves the risk of serious injury or even death from various causes;

h. I accept all risks necessarily flowing from my participation which could result in loss of life or permanent injury;

i. I release all persons, corporations, associations and other bodies associated directly or indirectly with the conduct of the Barossa Vintage Festival Parade from all claims, demands and proceedings arising out of my participation and I hereby indemnify them against all liability (including liability for their negligence and the negligence of others) for all injury, loss or damage arising out of or connected with my participation in this event.

This release shall extend to and include the Barossa Vintage Festival, Barossa Vintage Festival Committee members, Barossa Australia, the Festival Directors and staff, The Barossa Council, South Australian Police, sponsors of the event, contractors, employees and volunteers for the event. This release and indemnity continues forever and binds my heirs, executors, personal representatives and assigns.

I, THE PARTICIPANT NAMED BELOW, HEREBY AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THIS FORM. NAME:

SIGNATURE:

DATE: